

No. 22-15827

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES, AN OKLAHOMA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.

(4:20-cv-02798-HSG)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 642-1070  
*kcolby@clsnet.org*

CHRISTOPHER J. SCHWEICKERT  
SETO WOOD & SCHWEICKERT LLP  
2300 Contra Costa Boulevard  
Suite 310  
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523  
(925) 938-6100  
*cjs@wcjuris.com*

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC S. BAXTER  
NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
ABIGAIL E. SMITH  
JAMES J. KIM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
*dblomberg@becketlaw.org*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The District’s Actions Violate the Equal Access Act. ....	2
A. The District conflates EAA and First Amendment analyses.....	3
B. The District is regulating FCA based on the content of its speech.....	5
II. The District’s Actions Violate the Free Exercise Clause. ....	8
A. The Free Exercise Clause provides distinct protection for religious exercise. ....	9
B. The District’s actions are not generally applicable.....	10
C. The District’s actions are not neutral.....	14
III. The District’s Actions Violate the Speech and Assembly Clauses.....	16
IV. The District’s Actions Violate the Religion Clauses.....	19
V. The Remaining Injunction Factors Favor Relief.....	21
VI. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims. ....	23
A. The record defeats Defendants’ arguments.....	23
B. Defendants did not, and cannot, prove this case is moot.....	27
C. Plaintiffs have Article III standing. ....	28

VII. The District Court Improperly Rejected Supplemental Evidence.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21-22
<i>Ariz. Students’ Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	3, 8, 18, 22
<i>BLinC v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 2018 WL 4701879 (S.D. Iowa 2018) .....	29
<i>BLinC v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>California Chamber v. Council for Educ.</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Christian Legal Sociey v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 15, 2001).....	27
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	9
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5, 21, 28, 29

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 29

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 10, 11, 12

*Gay-Straight All. v. Visalia Unified Sch.*,  
262 F.Supp.2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2001) ..... 16

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98, 109 (2001)..... 18

*Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 20

*Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 7, 15, 17

*InterVarsity v. Univ. of Iowa*,  
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*InterVarsity v. Wayne State Univ.*,  
534 F.Supp.3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021)..... 9, 20, 21, 29

*Johnson v. Couturier*,  
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 6

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 10, 14, 15

*Koala v. Kholsa*,  
931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 28, 29

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 21

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter v. Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 30

*Or. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
470 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 27

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 19

*Prince v. Jacoby*,  
303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 3

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 4

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 16

*San Francisco v. USCIS*,  
944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 28

*Straights & Gays for Equal. v. Osseo Area Schools*,  
471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 10, 12

*Thunder Studios v. Kazal*,  
13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 2

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer*,  
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 10, 30

*Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.*,  
542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

*United States v. Ortega*,  
203 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 6

*Wild Wilderness v. Allen*,  
871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 27

*Yamada v. Snipes*,  
786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 27

## Other Authorities

<i>Our Mr. GQ 2022 show was a success!</i> , Facebook (Apr. 9, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Ju7c2U">https://bit.ly/3Ju7c2U</a> .....	13
<i>Check out what a typical GQ show is like!</i> , Facebook (Feb. 2, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3QaF0UH">https://bit.ly/3QaF0UH</a> .....	13
